

No. 16-833

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS

KAYLAN PHILLIPS

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 203-5599

kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Public Interest Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Section 2 and Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Employ Fundamentally Differ- ent Standards	3
A. Section 5’s Retrogression Standard ...	4
B. Section 2 Jurisprudence, Based on <i>Gin- gles</i> , Dictates a Totality of the Circum- stances Standard	7
II. This Case Represents One of Several De- liberate Attempts to Graft a Retrogression Standard Onto Section 2.....	10
III. A Retrogression Standard Should Be Re- jected.....	14
A. A Retrogression Standard Conflicts with Shelby County	14
B. A Retrogression Standard Misapplies this Court’s Section 2 Precedents	15
C. Other Circuits Have Refused to Employ a Retrogression Standard for Section 2 Liability.....	17
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	3
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	18
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	5
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16-17
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	8
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	4
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984).....	6
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	5
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	passim
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	13

Teague v. Attala Cnty., Miss.,
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 8-11

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Abbott v. Veasey,
580 U.S. ____ (2017), No. 16-393 (Jan. 23, 2017)
(Statement of C.J. Roberts) 10

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101 4

52 U.S.C. § 10301 4,12

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)..... 4,7

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 10304 4-5

52 U.S.C. § 10304(a)..... 4

Other Authorities

Objection Letter of Loretta King, Assistant Attorney
General, to Thurbert E. Baker, Attorney General of
Georgia (May 29, 2009)..... 6

Objection Letter of Thomas Perez, Assistant Attor-
ney General, to C. Havird Jones, Jr., Esq., Assistant
Deputy At-torney General of South Carolina (Dec.
23, 2011) 12-13

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 9
